sylvania State Police; and making an appropriation," amended April 28, 1943 (P. L. 104), are amended to read:

AN ACT

Title.

Authorizing the utilization of the Pennsylvania State Police [Training School] Academy for training persons to act as policemen in the political subdivisions of the Commonwealth; prescribing the qualifications for admission of such persons to such school; providing for the payment of certain costs by such students; conferring certain powers upon the Pennsylvania State Police; and making *an appropriation.

Pennsylvania State Police.

Police of municipalities may be trained at Pennsylvania State Police Academy.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the Pennsylvania State Police shall have the power, and its duty shall be, to conduct at the Pennsylvania State Police [Training School] Academy courses of instruction for the proper training of persons to act as policemen for the several political subdivisions of this Commonwealth. Subject to the provisions of this act, the Commissioner of Pennsylvania State Police is hereby authorized to establish standards of proficiency, training and discipline for persons attending such school, and to issue certificates of qualification to graduates of the various courses of **instruction. The Commissioner, with the approval of the Governor, shall employ such instructors and other employes as may be necessary for the purposes of this act.

Approved—The 29th day of June, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 113

AN ACT

Amending the act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177), entitled "An act providing for and reorganizing the conduct of the executive and administrative work of the Commonwealth by the Executive Department thereof and the administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers thereof, including the boards of trustees of State Normal Schools, or Teachers Colleges; abolishing, creating, reorganizing or authorizing the reorganization of certain administrative departments, boards and commissions; defining the powers and duties of the Governor and other executive and administrative officers, and officers; fixing the salaries of the Governor, Lieutenant Governor, and certain other executive and administrative officers; providing for the appointment of certain administrative officers, and of all deputies and other assistants and employes in certain departments, boards, and commissions; and prescribing the manner in which

^{* &}quot;and" in original.

^{** &}quot;instuction" in original.

the number and compensation of the deputies and all other assistants and employes of certain departments, boards and commissions shall be determined," changing the name of the Pennsylvania State Police Training School to the Pennsylvania State Police Academy.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 711, act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177), known as "The Administrative Code of 1929," amended April 28, 1943 (P. L. 94), is amended to read:

Section 711. Commissioner of Pennsylvania State Police.—The Commissioner of Pennsylvania State Police shall be the head and executive officer of the Pennsylvania State Police. He shall provide, for the members of the State Police Force, suitable uniforms, arms, equipment, and, where it is deemed necessary, horses or motor vehicles, and make rules and regulations, subject to the approval of the Governor, prescribing qualifications prerequisite to, or retention of, membership in the force; for the enlistment, training, discipline, and conduct of the members of the force; for the selection and promotion of such members on the basis of merit; for the filing and hearing of charges against such members, and such other rules and regulations as are deemed necessary for the control and regulation of the State Police Force. commissioner shall maintain a training school, to be known as the Pennsylvania State Police [Training School] Academy, for the proper instruction of members of the State Police Force, which shall be situated at such place or places as the commissioner, with the approval of the Governor, may determine. It shall also be the duty of the commissioner to establish local headquarters in various places, so as best to distribute the force through the various sections of the Commonwealth where they will be most efficient in carrying out the purposes of this or any other act to preserve the peace, prevent and detect crime and to police the highways.

Approved—The 29th day of June, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 114

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), entitled "An act concerning townships of the first class; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the law relating thereto," increasing the mileage allowance for delegates to meetings of the state associations of township officers.

The Administrative Code of 1929.

Section 711, act of April 9, 1929, P. L. 177, amended April 28, 1943, P. L. 94, further amended.